
10 

(Refer Notes bclow) 

Reenue from operations 
Oher Income 

Total Income 

Expenses 
Cost of food and beverages consumed 
Emploee benefits evpenses 
Fungnce costs 

D recianon and amortization expenses 
Oher xpenss 

Total Expenses 
Proft Before Share of ProfiU(Loss) of Associate, Exceptional Item and Tax 

Share of Profit (Loss) of Associate 
Exceptional iens [gain/ (loss) 
Profit / (Lass) from ordinary activities before tax 
Taa Epense 

Current tEN 

Defered tax 
c(Excess)/ Short provis1on of tas relating to earlier vears 
Net Profit / (Loss) Sor the period 

Net profit attriburable to: 

Mnonn mierest 

Particulars 

Paid-up equity share capital 
|(lue of Rs 10-) 

Refe Note- 5 belon 

Balænce of reserves and surplus 

Earuing per equiry share (not annualized) (face value of Rs. 10) 
Besc (Ln Rs.) 
Dluted (in. Rs) 

30-09-2025 

SAJ HOTELS LIMITED 

Saj on the Mountains, Survey Number 18, Mnhabalesbwar Panchgani Road, Mahabaleshwar, Satara, Maharashtra � 412806 
CIN: LSS101PN1981PLCO23814 

Unaudited 

Tel. 022-26203434, Email: secretarial@sajresort.in; Website: www.sajresorts.com 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER,2025 

395.45 

86.70 
482.15 

38.27 
109.72 

54.39 
52.87 

107.79 

363.04 

119.11 

119.11 

21.26 

6.03 

2,65 

89.17 

1,611.50 

0.59 

Ouarter Ended 

30-06-2025 

Unaudited 

368.01 

85.77 

453,78 

37.20 
12 17 
50.62 

S1.26 
184 44 

435.69 

18.09 

18.09 

4.43 

2.65 

11.01 

1,611.50 

0.07 

0.07 

Standalone 

30-09-2024 

Unnudited 

415.65 

6.07 

421.72 

35.30 
82 88 

L.88 

45.87 
72.44 

238.37 

83.35 

183.35 

34.22 
(1.J8 

150.31 

1.187.50 

| 27 

1.27 

Half Yenr Ended 

30-09-2025 

Unaudited 

763.46 

172.47 

935.93 

75.47 
221,89 
10S.01 

104.13 

292,23 

798.73 

137.20 

137.20 

25.69 

8.68 

2,65 

100.18 

1,611.50 

0.62 

0.6 

30-09-2024 

Unnudited 

726.37 

9.20 

735.57 

65.92 
158,93 

3.39 

93.24 

176,75 

498,23 

237.34 

237.34 

62 23 

(1.96) 
0.01 

177.07 

1,187.50 

I,49 
L.49 

Year DEnded 

31-03-2025 

Audited 

I,680.72 

123.18 

1,803,90 

166 61 

376.97 

7.51 

189.09 
501.35 

1,241.53 
562.37 

S62.37 

J41.63 

28.27 
11.51 

390.96 

1,611.50 

10,088.56 

2.74 

2.74 

30-09-2025 

UDaudited 

395.45 

86.70 

482.15 

38.27 

109.72 

54.39 

S2.87 

107.79 

363.04 

119.11 

(4.99) 

114.12 

21.26 

2.65 

34.18 

84.19 

1.611.50 

0.52 
0.52 

Quarter Ended 

30-06-2025 

Unaudited 

368.01 

85.77 

453,78 

37.20 
12.17 

50,62 
S1.26 

I84.44 

435.68 

18.10 

(5.31)| 
12.79 

4.43 
2.65 

5.71 

5.71 

1.611.50 

0.07 
0.07 

Consalidated 

30-09-2024 

Unaudited 

415.65 

6.07 

421.72 

35.30 
82 88 
L88 

72 44 

238.37 

183.35 

(0.87) 

182.48 

34.22 

(1.18) 

149.44 

149.44 

1.187.50 

1.26 

1.26 

Half Year Ended 

30-09-2025 

Unaudited 

76346 

17247 

935.93 

75.47 
221.39 

10S.01 
104.13 
292.23 

798.73 

137.20 

(10.29) 

126.91 

25.69 
8.68 

2.65 
89.89 

89.89 

1.611.50 

0.56 

(Rs. In lakhs exCept earaing peT share) 

0.56 

30-09-2024 

Uagudited 

72637 

9. 20 

735 S7 

65.92 
158.93 

3.39 
9324 

176 75 

J98 23 

237.34 

5.13 

242.47 

62.23 

(1.96) 

0.01 

182.20 

182.20 

1.187.50 

1S3 
1.53 

Year Ended 

31-03-2025 

Aufted 

1.680. 72 
123 18 

130390 

166.61 

376.97 

751 
189.09 

50135 

1.24153 

S6237 

10.65 

S73.02 

141.63 

28.27 

IIS1 
39161 

391 61 

L.611 S0 

10.079.9 



NOTES: 
1 

2 

The above standalone and consohdated firancial results (the Staternent') for the quarter and halfvear ended on September 30. 2025 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and then annroved b the Board of Directors at their meeting held on November I42025. The Statuiov auditors of the Compuy hare conducteda limuted rovtew af he fimancial results for the quate md half vea nded September 30, 2025. An unqualified report has been issued bv them thereon 

Thus staement has been prenared accordance with the Comparies (Accounting Standard) Rules. 2021 (AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act. 2013 and other recognized accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable. 
3 Based on the guidng pmoples gve n AS- 17 on Segment Reporting. the business activin fall within a single segment, namet Hospitalits Services and related activities. Accordingv, the disclosure requirements of AS 17 are not applicable. 
4 The ConsTldated fnmca results chudes resuls of following compav for the quarter and halfvear ended September 30, 2025. 

(i) M Oun Roans Do: I Paate LImtet- Associate company 

S The Compmm had compiced a uia Public Ofer (IPO) of 42,50,000 equity shares of face value of Rs. 10 each at an issue price of Rs. 65 per share (including a share premium of Rs. 55 per Equit Share) consisting of a lresh issue of 42,50,000 equity shares aggregating to Rs. 2,762.s0 Lakhs. The equity shares of the Comper. ws listed on Emege piatriorm ofNamanai Stock Exchmge of lnd1a Limited ("NSE Emerge) wel October 07, 2024. 
The Proceeds of PO heve bee utilised til September 30, 2025 As per below mentioned table: 

Sr. Na. 

Caoa Eaire ecuirements 101ards expansion of existing resort 
Fundmt oflon-Workng Caprtal requirernents 

iGenera Corpore Eese 
issue eizie 

Object 2 Disclosed in the Offer Document 

ses 

Ne tssue ense s nlzed ze adjusted wIth Securities Premium 

Pisor: Munba 

Total 

Date Novemier 212 

Amount Disclosed 
in the Ofer 
Documnent 

.700,00 
400.00 
332.50 
330.00 

2,76250 

Actual utilizationnrtilized Amount 
of fund till 

September 30, 
2025 

640.64 
400.00 
179.01 
330.00 

(Rs.in Lakhs) 

1.S49.6S 

AS nt September 

30, 202s 

1,059.36 

153.49 

De l eun thre ee not aloned io cenan eligbile shareholder due to a technicd glich at the end of the Ragira and share Transtet Agent (RTA) of he Compuny. The isue has ben idenificd ad seknowiedged by the RTA, and cocctive measutes ue curemik eng undsrakm o rue aloemam af the sauc star zt vpücabie reguilmory procedures The Company is closely coordinating wih the RTA nd relevant aurthoriäes o resolhe ihe mater at bhe ewliest Hence, he company isyet to realize isut proceding in relation to the captionsd 10000 egu shares 

1,212.85 

Figure of prev1DE TEpurg peods hane been regrouped/ reclassified wherever necessary to correspond with the igures of the current reporting period. 

MUMBAI 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors, 

Karna Timbadia 

Managing Director 
DIN No: 01753308 



STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABLITES 
All amounts in INR lakhs 

EQVTY AND LIABILITIES 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(a) 

(b) 

iii 

Sharcholders' funds 
Share capital 

ii Reserves and surplus 

Non-current liabilities 

ii Defered tax liabilitics (net) 

ASSETS 

Long term borrowings 

Particulanrs 

Other long term liabilities 
iv Long term provisions 

Current liabilitics 

ii Trade payables 
Short term borrowings 

- total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and smal! 
enterprises 
- total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro 
enterprises and small enterprises 

iii Other current liabilities 

TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES 

iv Short term provisions 

Non-current assets 

Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 
Property, plant and equipment 

- Intangible asseis 
-Capital work in progress 

ii Non current investments 

Long term loans and advances 
iy Other non current assets 

Current assets 

Inventories 

ii Trade receivables 
ii Cash and cash equivalents 
iv Short term loans and advances 
V Other currenl assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

Place: Munbai 

Date: November 14,2025 

As nt 

Sinndalone 

30-Sep-25 
Unauditcd 

1,611.50 
10,188.79 

1,715.67 
34.67 

130.00 

26.67 

330.27 

16.59 

116.98 
92.74 
11.89 

14,275.77 

9,767.82 
0.27 

254.45 

20.00 
134.00 

77.60 

10.93 

39.57 

1,277.88 
2,509.51 
183.73 

14,275.77 

RMUMBA) 

As at 

31-Mar-25 
Audited 

1,611.50 
10,088.56 

21.47 

25.98 
130,00 
22.61 

10.98 

28.32 

60.16 
337.93 

112.06 

12,449.57 

9,705.36 
0.34 

142.53 
20.00 

134.00 
59.52 

15.91 

22.26 
1,782.64 

446.09 
120.92 

12,449.57 

Consolidated 

Karna Timbadia 

Managing Director 
DIN No: 01753308 

As at 

30-Sep-25 
Unaudited 

1,611.50 
10,169.87 

1,715.67 
34.67 

130.00 

26.67 

330.27 

16.59 

116.98 
92.74 

11.89 

14,256.85 

9,767.82 
0.27 

254.45 
1,08 

134.00 

77.60 

10.93 
39.57 

1,277.88 
2,509.51 

183.73 

14,256.85 

As at 

31-Mar-25 
Audited 

1,611.50 
10,079.95 

21.47 

25.98 

For and on behalf of the Board of Dircctors, 

130.00 

22,61 

10.98 

28.32 

60.16 
337.93 
112.06 

12,440.96 

9,705.36 
0.34 

142.53 
11.37 

134.00 

59.52 

15.91 
22.26 

1,782.64 
446.09 
120,94 

12,440.96 



STATEMENT OF CASIH FLOws 
All amounts in INR nkhs 

articulars 

A. Cash flows fon openting activitics: 
it eine tax 

Adustucnts for 

Deprviation and amortisation expense 
Intenest expense, bank comnission and charges 
Lcase lHold Improvement Written Off 

Less: 

Provision for cmployee bencfit 
Interest income 
Gain on transfer of asset 

Sundry 
Operating profit before working capital changes 
Adjustments for: 

[ Increase ]/ Decrease in inventories 

balances written back 

Incrcase 1/ Decrease in trade reccivables 
[ lncrease] / Decrease in other assets 
[ lncrease] / Decrease in loans and advances 
Increase/| Decrease ] in trade payables 
Increase/[ Decrease in other curent liabilities 
Incrcase / Decrease ] in provisions 
Increase/[ Dccrease ] in short term borrowings 

Cash from /[used in ] operations 
Direct taxes paid 

Net casb from operating activities 

B. Cash lows from investing nctivities: 

Purchase of property, plant and equipment and Other intangible assets [ncluding 
capital work-in-progess] 
Sale of property, plant and equipment 
Loan Given to others 

Loan recovered from others 
Increase in security deposits 
Interest received 
Net cash rom investing activities 

C. Cash flows from financing activitics: 
Proceeds from borOWings 
Repayment of borrowings 
Interest paid 
Net cash from financing activities 

Net [ decrease ]/ increase in cash and cnsh equivlents 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the Period 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the Period 

Place: Munbai 

Date:November 14, 2024 

For the balf ycar 
ended 

30-Sep-25 
Unaudited 

Slandalone 

137.20 

104.13 

105,01 
7.91 

158,92 
.2 

195.04 

4.98 

(106.57) 
(1731) 

(245.19) 
45.09 

(112.40) 

11.56 

110.32 

(222.72) 

(294,41) 

MUMBAI) 

(2,168.08)) 

MELS 

8.37 

104.67 

158.92 

(2,190.53) 

2118.89 
(105.39) 
(105.01) 
1.908.49 

(504.76) 

1,782.64 

1,277.88 

For the balf year 
ended 

30-Sep-24 
Unaudited 

For and 

237.34 

93.24 

3.39 

0.84 

8.62 

0.15 

326.05 

1.59 

(1.51) 
(37.45) 
(79.45) 
27.15 

81.23 

19.71 

(48.50) 
288.81 

62.23 

226.59 

(253.88) 

(17.53)| 

Karna Timbadin 

Managing Director 
DIN No: 01753308 

8,62 

(262.79) 

(S.39) 
(3.39) 
(8,78) 

(44.98) 

62.27 

17.29 

Consolldated 

For the half yenr 

ended 

30-Sep-25 
Unnudited 

137.20 

104.13 

105.01 

7.91 

158.92 

0.29 

195.04 

4.98 

(1731) 
(106.57) 

45.09 
(245.19) 

11.56 

(112.40) 
110.32 

(222.72) 

(294.41) 

83* 

(2,168.08) 
104.67 

153.92 

(2,190.53) 

2118.89 

(105.39) 

op bebalf of the Board of Directors, 

(105.01) 
1.908.49 

(504.76) 

1782.64 

1277.38 

For the hall year 
ended 

30-Sep-24 
Unnudited 

237.34 

93.24 

3.39 

0.84 

8.62 

0.15 
326.05 

1.59 

(1.51) 
(37.45)| 
(79.45) 
27.15 
81.23 

19.71 

(48.50) 
288.81 

62.23 

226.58 

(253.88) 

(17.53) 
8.62 

(262.79) 

(5.39) 
(3.39) 
(8,78) 

(44.98) 

62.27 

17.29 
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